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Viliami Mo'ale vs. Public Service Commission- PST Appeal No. 6 of 2013
l. This is an appeal by the Appellant (Viliami Mo'ale) against a decision [PSC Decision

No. 465] on 01 November 2013 by the Respondent (Public Service Commission).
2. The following charges were made by the Respondent against the Appellant on 05
August 2013 :
"Charge 1
Failure to deliver services fairly and impartially to the public, contrary
to section 5(e) of the Public Service Code of Ethics and Conduct 2010.
Charge 2
Acceptance of a gift from a member of the public in relation to your
official duties, contrary to section 5(h) of the Public Service Code of
Ethics and Conduct 2010.
II

3. The particulars of the charges were:
"Charge 1
Viliami Mo 'ale, Principal Fisheries Officer, Ministry of Agriculture and
Food, Forests and Fisheries, on or about April 2013, at Sopu you failed
to perform public services un(i,er the Fisheries Management Act fairly
and impartially when you caused sea cucumber that was seized by
fisheries officers under the Fisheries Management Act to be sold directly
to the Galilee Enterprises company without conducting a proper bidding
process to allow the general public to have access to the seized
cucumber, and that you caused this sale to take place because you have
close relations with persons of the Galilee Enterprises.
Charge 2
Viliami Mo 'ale, Principal Fisheries Officer, Ministry of Agriculture and
Food, Forests and Fisheries, on or about the year 2011 to 2013, at
Nuku 'alofa, you did accept a gift from persons connected to the Galilee
Entetprises company, in the form of payment for air travel to the
People 's Republic of China, accommodation and medical services,
which was paid to you on the basis that as a fisheries officer under the
Fisheries Management Act you would favour such persons in the conduct
of their fisheries activities, particularly the harvesting, processing and
exporting of sea cucumber.
II

4. The details of the Respondent Decision No. 465 of 01 November 2013:
"1. That Mr. Viliami Mo 'ale, Principal Fisheries Officer, Ministry of
Agriculture and Food, Forests and Fisheries be reinstated with
effectfrom 7 November 2013,·
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2. That his full sa/my be paid to him with effect from 7 November
2013 (i.e. no sa/my arrears reimbursed for period of
suspension);
3. That the officer be internally transferred from the Fisheries
Division to the Head Office of the Ministry of Agriculture and
Food, Forests and Fisheries with effect from 7 November 2013;
4. That the officer be warned, that commission of the same or
similar offence in future will result in a more serious disciplinary
action taken against him, even dismissal from public service. "

5. The Appellant appealed on 11 December 2013 against the Public Service Commission
(PSC) Decision No. 465 of01 November 20 13.

Background
6. A joint operation on 03 April 20 13 between Tonga Police and the Fisheries Division
seized a consignment of sea cucumber from a residence at 'Anana, Tongatapu.
7. A Magistrate made a written order on 03 April 20 13 to return the seized sea cucumber
to where it was seized from at the residence in 'Anana to complete the processing but
under the supervision of the officers from the Police and Fisheries Division so that the
sea cucumber will not go bad or reduce its value and then return the processed sea
cucumber to the Police to be kept as an exhibit in court.
8. There was a misunderstanding between the Fisheries Officer and the Pol ice
Prosecutor regarding the court order on 03 April 20 13 which resu lted in the follow ing
decisions made by the Head of Sections of the Fisheries Division in their meeting on
04 April 20 13:
I. That the sea cucumber be sold as soon as possible in accordance with the
recommendations from Siola'a and Poasi.
2. That the sea cucumber was seized in Tongatapu, to be sold only to companies
in Tongatapu.
3. That the sea cucumber will not be sold to any company who has broken the
law or suspected to be involved in unlawful harvesting of the sea cucumber.
4. That the Compliance Division be informed to carry out these tasks.
9. The following officers were attending the Head of Sections of the Fisheries Division
meeting on 04 Apri l 2013: Vilimo Fakalolo (Acting Head of Fisheries), Siola'a
Malimali (Deputy Secretary fo r Fisheries), Viliami Mo' ale (Principal Fisheries
Officer), Poasi Ngaluafe (Senior Fisheries Officer), Tevita Talakai (Accountant),
Martin Finau (Fisheries Officer), Lavinia Vaipuna (Computer Programmer), Mete
'Atuekaho (Senior Fisheries Officer), 'Ana Taholo (Senior Computer Programmer)
and Losilini Loto'ahea (Fisheries Officer).
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10. On 05 April 2013, the seized sea cucumber was offered for sale only to Galilee
Enterprises and was allowed to be the sole bidder because other companies were
disqualified based on the criteria that were set by the Head of Sections of the Fisheries
Division in their meeting on 04 April 2013.
11. The seized sea cucumber was sold to Galilee Enterprises in two parts. The first part
was sold on 05 April 2013 for TOP46,270.00 and the second patt was sold on 12
April 2013 for TOP 18,040.00 which brought the total amount of the sales to
TOP64,310.00.
12. The Fisheries Division claimed that they received the court order on 09 April 2013 .
13. On 07 May 20 13, the Hon. Minister of Police sent a letter to the Hon. Minister of
Fisheries mainly to express his disappointment with the actions of some of the staff of
the Fisheries Division regarding the seized sea cucumber that was meant to be kept as
an exhibit in court and the unlawful and illegal sale of the sea cucumber.
14. On 09 May 20 13, the Hon. Minister of Police sent another letter to the Hon. Minister
of Fisheries mainly to thank him for providing the documents related to the sales of
seized sea cucumber and also to point out that the documents have raised many
questions in regard to the way the officers in the Fisheries Division carry out their
duties.
15. On 17 May 2013, the Hon. Minister of Agriculture & Food, Forests and Fisheries sent
out a letter to the Hon. Minister of Police mainly to provide the answers from the
Fisheries Division to the problems and also to inform him that an Independent
Committee has been established to inquire into the issues related to the seized sea
cucumber.
16. The Independent Committee consisted of Dr. Viliami Kami (Chairman) - Ministry of
Agriculture & Food, Forests and Fisheries (MAFFF), Mr. James Lutui - Attorney
General's Office and Mr. ' Aleki Mataele - Director of Tonga National Fisheries
Council.
17. On 16 July 2013, the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) ofMAFFF sent a Savingram to
the CEO of the PSC about the Independent Report of the Independent Committee and
also to inform that Hon Minister of MAFFF has directed to forward the report to the
Chair of the Commission for further appropriate action.
18. The recommendation in the Independent Report that required the attention of the PSC
was " That the Chief Executive Officer take the appropriate action against Mr. Viliami
Mo 'ale in accordance with the established procedures under the Public Service
(Disciplinary Procedures) Regulations."

19. On 23 July 20 13, the CEO of the PSC sent a Savingram to the CEO of MAFFF to
determine whether the required disciplinary action is for a minor or serious offence. If
considered to be serious, then the instructions stipulated in Regulation 5 section (2) of
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the Public Service (Disciplinary Procedures) (Amendment) Regulations 2010 should
be followed.
20. On 26 July 2013, the CEO of MAFFF sent a Savingram to the CEO of the PSC to
confirm that the disciplinary matter to be charged against the Appellant is a serious
one.
21. On 05 August 2013, the Appellant was suspended from duty without pay by the
Respondent [PSC Decision No. 333].
22. On 01 November 2013, the Appellant was reinstated to the position of Principal
Fisheries Officer by Respondent [PSC Decision No. 465)
23. On 11 December 20 13, the Appellant appealed to the Public Service Tribunal against
the PSC Decision No. 465.

PSC Actions and Decisions
24. On 05 August 2013 the Commission decided as follows (PSC Decision No. 333):

" That Mr. Viliami Mo 'ale, Principal Fisheries Officer, Minist1y of Agriculture
and Food, Forests and Fisheries be suspended from duty without pay with effect
from 8.30am on the date following the date of Public Service Commission
Decision and that the 'Procedure for serious disciplinary charges' be instituted
against him. "
25. On 05 August 2013, a letter from the CEO of the PSC was sent to the Appellant to
advise him ofthe PSC Decision No. 333 of05 August 20 13.
26. Also on the 05 August 2013, a letter from the CEO of the PSC was sent to the
Appellant to advise him of the charges made against him, and that he may make any
response thereto within 14 days.
27. On 09 August 20 13, the Appellant submitted a letter to the CEO of the PSC disputing
the charges.
28. The letter included the fo llowing comments:

•

•

" .... I am mindful that I am given 14 working days to reply to the two (2)
charges against me. I am mindful that I am given 14 working days to reply in
writing if I dispute the charges. Therefore, in this letter I aim to clearly
explain why I disputed these charges. "
"In taking all the information that I provided above, I have to say that I did
not breach section 5 (e) of the Public Service Code ofEthics and Conduct 2012
for failure to deliver services fairly and impartially to the public and section
5(h) of the Public Service Code of Ethics and Conduct 2012 for acceptance of
a gift from any person concerned connected with my official duties. "
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We could not treat employee with dignity and respect if we continue to
issue suspension and charge based on disputed facts lacking compelling and
sufficient evidence. I maintain my innocent. Again I thank you for giving me
- this opportunity to sincerely and honestly express my dispute regarding the
charges that have been laid on me. "

•

29. The minutes of the PSC meeting on 0 1 November 2013 showed the following:

"DISCUSSION
• A comment was raised that Mr. Viliami Mo 'ale had breached the Code of
Ethics and Conduct 2010 and should be disciplined accordingly. Given that
Mr. Mo 'ale has been on suspension without pay for about three (3) months,
the officer should be reinstated with full pay with effect from 5 November,
2013 (the date due to resume duty).
• The Commission also noted that Mr. Mo 'ale should not resume duty at the
Fisheries Division but at the Head Office of the Ministry of Agriculture and
Food, Forests and Fisheries .... "

30. On 0 1 November 2013, the Commission made decision No. 465 the subject of this
appeal.

Appellant's Submission
3 1. The Appellant based his submission on the following grounds:
(i)

The Respondent based its decision on 'wrong facts';

(ii)

The Respondent fai led to comply with regulations 5 of the Public Service
(Disciplinary Procedures) (Amendment) Regulations 20 10 in particular with
regulations 5(2)(c);

(iii) The Respondent's suspension was unlawful ;
(iv) The Appellant withdrew one of the grounds for his appeal that the
Respondent's decision was motivated by 'wrong motives'.

Respondent's Submission
32. The Legal Counsel for the Respondent made the following submission:
(i) T he alleged wrong facts have no bearing on the finding of the Respondent that
the Appellant committed a serious breach of discipline;
(ii) The CEO of MAFFF adopted the report of the Committee of Inquiry as that
of hers, and she used that report as the basis to refer the allegations against
the Appellant to the Respondent for consideration of disciplinary action;
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(iii) The Committee of Inquiry's report was considered by the Charge
Formulation Committee, together with submissions from the CEO of
MAFFF, and there were clear grounds in that report to, not only charge the
Appellant, but also to recommend to the Respondent to suspend the
Appellant without pay;
(iv) There would be no further comment on the 'Wrong Motives' as the Appellant
already withdrew this part of his appeal.

Tribunal Findings
33. The Tribunal have carefully examined all aspects of this case and have reached
conclusions including the following:
1.

The Appellant appealed against the decision that was made by the Respondent
on 01 November 2013 (PSC Decision No. 465) and filed his appeal on II
December 2013 which was more than 30 days prescribed by the Regulations
for an appeal to be filed .

11.

The Tribunal notes that under the Public Service (Disciplinary Procedures)
(Amendment) Regulations 2010, Regulation 7 (d), (e) and (f) and Regulation
13 require certain actions to be carried out by the PSC which were evidently
not complied with. Those matters however, were not however, raised in this
appeal, and the Tribunal therefore is not required to make a ruling, thereon in
this instance.

111.

The purpose of the Appellant's Job Description is to ensure that the Fisheries
Division is in compliance with legal requirements and report to the Head of
Fisheries on matters where the Division may potentially or actually be at risk
of non-compliance.

1v.

There was a join operation between the Police and Fisheries Division to seize a
consignment of sea cucumber from a residence at 'Anana, Tongatapu, and
officers of both agencies should have been aware of all proceeding relating
thereto.

v.

The Appellant as legal adviser to the Fisheries Division should have been
aware of the court order issued by the Magistrate on 03 April 2013. It was
claimed that he became aware of it only on 09 April 2013. Yet the second
transaction with the purchaser of the seized sea cucumber was made on 12
April 2013. The Appellant should have at least advised against that.

v1.

The Head of Sections of the Fisheries Division meeting on 04 April 2013
resolved to sell the seized sea cucumber to companies who have not broken the
law or suspected to be involved in unlawful harvesting of the sea cucumber.
The Appellant was to oversee the selling of the seized sea cucumber. He
should have advised the meeting of the appropriate action that should have
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been taken, for example, that the proposed selling of the seized sea cucumber
was unlawful, contrary to the Magistrate's order, and contrary to the Fisheries
Division's policy not to engage in transactions with unlicensed companies.
v11.

The seized sea cucumber was sold to Galilee Enterprises in two pa11s. The first
part was sold on 05 April 2013 for TOP46,270.00 and the second part was sold
on 12 April 20 I 3 for TOP 18,040.00 which brought the total amount of the
sales to TOP64,3 10.00.

VIII.

The Appellant was the head of the Monitoring, Control and Surveillance
section of Fisheries Division which includes the Compliance and Licensing
section which was responsible for conducting the sale of seized sea cucumber.

1x.

On the date of the sales of the seized sea cucumber, Galilee Enterprises did not
have a license to harvest, process or expm1 sea cucumber.

x.

The Appellant admitted that he provided legal assistance to one of the
shareholders, by the name of John Siaina, in Galilee Enterprises [Letter to the

Independent Committee on 28 May 2013] .
x1.

XII.

x111.

The Cabinet approved in its meeting on 14 February 201 3 [Cabinet Decision
No. 132] to prohibit the harvesting, processing and export of sea cucumber, but
that prohibition was not gazetted until 26 May 201 3, although a gazette notice
appear to have been prepared on 08 March 2013 .
T he Appellant admitted that he travelled to China on 29 January 201 3 and
returned to Tonga on 01 March 2013 whilst on annual leave. Persons
associated or closely associated with Galilee Enterprises assisted financially
during his trip to China in terms of accommodation and medical bills [Report
ofthe Independent Committee on 06 June 2013 paragraph 24]. This put the
Appellant in a direct conflict of interest which he should have at least declared
or completely distanced himself from the transactions.
The Appellant also admitted that he and his family were very close with the
owners of Galilee [Rep ort of the Independent Committee on 06 June 2013

paragraph 24].

Grounds of Appeal
a) Wrong Facts
34. The Appellant claimed that the information released to the public and media about the
expected price for the seized sea cucumber from ' Anana was wrong. But, the price did
not matter.
35 . Appellant claimed that the Independent Committee Report on 06 June, 201 3 stated the
staff of the Fisheries Division believed that the seized sea cucumber should have been
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disposed of. However, this was not the case. In the meeting of Head of Sections on 04
April 20 13 it was approved to sell the seized sea cucumber
36. According to the Independent Committee Report on 06 June 20 13 [paragraph

30]
" .... exercised its powers under section 81(1) of the Act unreasonably and unwisely.
Such sale defeated the purpose of the Act and the efforts made by His Majesty's
Cabinet through its Decision, and the Minister, by Notice to prohibit the harvesting,
processing and export of sea cucumber. Various officials from Fisheries now accept
that the most reasonable course of action that should have taken on 5 April 2013 and
12 April 2013 was to exercise its power under section 81 (2) of the Act to dispose of
the seized sea cucumber .... "

37. The Tribunal believes that if the Appellant, as a Legal Officer, gave the advice stated
above [paragraph 3 6 ] to the Head of Sections in their meeting on 04 April 20 13 the
decision might have been different as various officials in Fisheries Division accepted
that the reasonable course of action was to exercise its power under Section 81(2)
after the Independent Committee explained why exercising the power under Section
81 (l) is unreasonable and unwise.
38. The Tribunal believes that the seized sea cucumber should not have reached the state
of 'selling' and ' bidding' if the Appellant fulfilled the purpose of his Job Description
to ensure that the Fisheries Division is in compliance with legal requirements and
report to the Head of Fisheries on matters where the Division may potentially or
actually be at risk of non-compliance. The Appellant shou ld have advised against the
sales of the seized sea cucumber during the meeting of the Head of Sections on 04
April 20 13 due to the fact that it will defeat the purpose of the Act and undermine the
decision made by the Cabinet [Cabinet Decision No. 132].
39. The Tribunal believes that by not advising the Head of Sections and the Head of
Fisheries that selling of the seized sea cucumber on 05 April 20 13 is not in
compliance with the Act and the Cabinet Decision No. 132 and also not declaring his
interest in Galilee Enterprises by the Appellant have 'caused' the sales of the seized
sea cucumber to Galilee Enterpri ses on 05 April 20 13.
40. This ground of appeal fails.
b) The Respondent failed to comply with regulations 5 of the Public Service
(Disciplinary Procedures) (Amendment) Regulations 2010 in particular with
regulations 5(2)( c).

41. The Tribunal believes that the Respondent did comply with regulations 5 of the Public
Service (D isciplinary Procedures) (Amendment) Regulations 20 l 0. The CEO of
MAFFF did provide all the information required by regulations 5 of the Public
Service (Disciplinary Procedures) (Amendment) Regulations 20 I 0 which was
applicable to this case including her Savingram on 26 July 20 13 to the CEO of the
PSC to confirm that the disciplinary action to be charged against the Appellant was
serious.
42. This ground of appeal fails.
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c) The Respondent's suspension was unlawful.
43 . The Tribunal believes that the decision made by the Respondent was lawful and it was
in accordance with regulations 5, 7 and 7A of the Public Service (Disciplinary
Procedures) (Amendment) Regulations 20 10.
44. This ground of appeal fails.

Acknowledgement
45. The Tribunal is indebted to both parties for the assistance accorded during the
processes of this appeal, especially with the provision of the relevant documents.

Order of the Tribunal
46. Under section 21 F of the Public Service Act 2002 (as amended), the Tribunal may
make an order to affirm, vary, or set aside the Public Service Commission's decision.
47. The Tribunal makes the following order:

The appeal by Viliami Mo'ale is dismissed.

Special Concerns
48. There were some unusual aspects in this case which caused concern to the Tribunal.
In particular, the role played by the probable conflict of interest of the Appellant, the
Legal Advisor to MAFFF, with regard to his relationship with the purchaser of the
seized sea cucumber, Galilee Enterprises, which were highlighted by circumstances
including but not limited to the following(i)

the unauthorised work purportedly done by the Appellant for the Galilee
Enterprises;

(ii)

the Appellant's trip to China for medical purposes paid by the Galilee
Enterprises;

(iii)

the delayed gazetting of the Cabinet Decision No.l32 of 14 February 2013,
prohibiting the harvesting, processing and exporting of sea cucumber.

49. The PSC may see fit to refer th~ m~tter to the office of the Commissioner for Public
Relations for possible further investigadtion. "/ /

'Aisea H Taumoepeau
7

Lady 'Eseta Fusitu'a

-"'==·

___]
~

~~ \

r

•

Timote Katoanga
10

